as of December 31, 2010 and March 31, 2011 was $695,000 and $694,000 and $1,043,000 and $346,000, respectively. Additionally, based on a
loan amendment dated March 2011, the Company should have reclassified $667,000 of its loan payable to current portion of long-term debt at
March 31, 2011.

Subsequent to the issuance of the 2010 audited financial statements, the Company further concluded that certain revenues and expenses were
classified incorrectly in its Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the past periods presented herein, with no net impact to
operating income, net loss, statements of cash flows or balance sheets. The Company has corrected these immaterial misstatements. These
corrections result in reductions to cost of sales of $142,501 and $68,301 in the quarters ending March 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively, and
corresponding changes to revenues, sales and marketing, general and administrative and research and development expenses.

9

Edgar Filing: GenMark Diagnostics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

The following tables reconcile the �As Reported� financial statements with the �As Corrected� financial statements.

GENMARK DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

As Reported
December 31, 2010 Adjustments

As Corrected
December 31, 2010

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,329,079 �  $ 18,329,079
Accounts receivable, net 677,648 �  677,648
Inventories 896,809 �  896,809
Other current assets 2,193,160 �  2,193,160

Total current assets 22,096,696 �  22,096,696
Property and equipment, net 2,702,478 �  2,702,478
Intangible assets, net 70,980 1,389,000 1,459,980
Other long-term assets 55,355 �  55,355

Total assets $ 24,925,509 $ 1,389,000 $ 26,314,509

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 823,242 �  $ 823,242
Accrued compensation 1,171,989 �  1,171,989
Other current liabilities 1,249,928 695,000 1,944,928

Total current liabilities 3,245,159 695,000 3,940,159
Long-term liabilities
Loan payable �  �  �
Other non-current liabilities 612,932 694,000 1,306,932

Total liabilities $ 3,858,091 $ 1,389,000 $ 5,247,091

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 5,000,000 authorized, none issued �  �  �
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 100,000,000 authorized 11,728,233 issued
and outstanding 1,172 �  1,172
Additional paid-in capital 166,009,084 �  166,009,084
Accumulated deficit (144,492,881) �  (144,492,881)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (449,957) �  (449,957)

Total stockholders� equity 21,067,418 �  21,067,418

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 24,925,509 $ 1,389,000 $ 26,314,509

10

Edgar Filing: GenMark Diagnostics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

GENMARK DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

As Reported
March 31, 2011 Adjustments

As Corrected
March 31, 2011

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,054,095 �  $ 17,054,095
Accounts receivable, net 762,272 �  762,272
Inventories 871,033 �  871,033
Other current assets 382,194 �  382,194

Total current assets 19,069,594 �  19,069,594
Property and equipment, net 2,762,362 �  2,762,362
Intangible assets, net 68,042 1,389,000 1,457,042
Other long-term assets 55,355 �  55,355

Total assets $ 21,955,353 $ 1,389,000 $ 23,344,353

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 1,651,985 �  $ 1,651,985
Accrued compensation 1,019,545 �  1,019,545
Current portion of long-term debt �  667,000 667,000
Other current liabilities 1,761,011 1,043,000 2,804,011

Total current liabilities 4,432,541 1,710,000 6,142,541
Long-term liabilities
Loan payable 2,000,000 (667,000) 1,333,000
Other non-current liabilities 622,644 346,000 968,644

Total liabilities $ 7,055,185 $ 1,389,000 $ 8,444,185

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 5,000,000 authorized, none issued �  �  �
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 100,000,000 authorized 11,738,233 issued and
outstanding 1,172 �  1,172
Additional paid-in capital 166,483,672 �  166,483,672
Accumulated deficit (151,134,719) �  (151,134,719)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (449,957) �  (449,957)

Total stockholders� equity 14,900,168 �  14,900,168

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 21,955,353 $ 1,389,000 $ 23,344,353

11

Edgar Filing: GenMark Diagnostics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

GENMARK DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjustments As Corrected
Three Months Ended

March 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

Product Revenue $ 692,739 $ 384,249 $ �  $ �  $ 692,739 $ 384,249
License and other revenue 71,664 15,015 (6,534) 10,519 65,130 25,534

Total revenue 764,403 399,264 (6,534) 10,519 757,869 409,783
Cost of sales 1,643,456 567,396 (142,501) (68,301) 1,500,955 499,095

Gross loss (879,053) (168,132) (135,967) (78,820) (743,086) (89,312)

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 1,130,389 1,058,285 88,159 50,445 1,218,548 1,108,730
General and administrative 2,111,336 2,167,264 11,718 13,230 2,123,054 2,180,494
Research and development 2,528,252 1,453,759 36,090 15,145 2,564,342 1,468,904

Total operating expenses 5,769,977 4,679,308 135,967 78,820 5,905,944 4,758,128

Loss from operations (6,649,030) (4,847,440) �  �  (6,649,030) (4,847,440)

Other income
Other income (expense) 11,899 (1,110) �  �  11,899 (1,110)
Interest income 6,258 4,654 �  �  6,258 4,654

Total other income 18,157 3,544 �  �  18,157 3,544

Loss before income taxes (6,630,873) (4,843,896) �  �  (6,630,873) (4,843,896)
Provision for income taxes (10,968) (5,049) �  �  (10,968) (5,049)

Net loss $ (6,641,841) $ (4,848,945) �  �  $ (6,641,841) $ (4,848,945)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.56) $ (0.68) $ (0.56) $ (0.68)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding 11,771,014 7,113,922 11,771,014 7,113,922
Condensed consolidated statements of
comprehensive loss three and six months
ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
Net loss $ (6,641,841) $ (4,848,945) $ (6,641,841) $ (4,848,945)
Foreign currency translation adjustment �  (34,647) �  (34,647)

Comprehensive loss $ (6,641,841) $ (4,883,592) $ (6,641,841) $ (4,883,592)

12

Edgar Filing: GenMark Diagnostics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

ITEM 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations should be read with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial